

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 98th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 01, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer	
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member	
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-	
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-	
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-	
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-	
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-	
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-	
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-	
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-	
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-	
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-	
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member	
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-	

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

Page 1 of

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 479-09-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER, MR. BUENAVENTURA F. LAGUNDI, TO COLLECT PARTICIPATION FEE FROM THE EXHIBITORS OF THE TRADE FAIR AND FOOD FAIR DURING THE 300th TUGUEGARAO CITY ANNUAL PATRONAL FIESTA 2024

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government will celebrate the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024 on August 8-16, 2024;

WHEREAS, among the activities in the Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024 are the Trade Fair and Food Fair which shall be participated by exhibitors from different places;

WHEREAS, the Trade Fair and Food Fair shall run from August 1-16, 2024 at 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM daily;

WHEREAS, the participation fee shall be categorized as follows:

-	P5,000.00
	P3,000.00
-	P3,000.00
÷	P3,000.00
40	P3,000.00
-1	P2,000.00

WHEREAS, the participation fee will be collected by the City Treasurer's Office before the conduct of the Trade Fair and Food Fair which shall accrue specifically to the General Fund to augment expenses for the next future Patronal Fiestas.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Treasurer, Mr. Buenaventura F. Lagundi, to collect participation fee from exhibitors of the Trade Fair and Food Fair during the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 479-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 09/04/2024

cel